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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Rideau Carleton Ottawa 

Date     Sunday 25 August 2019 Post Time 18:30 

Weather   Race 1 - 13: Clear (Temp: 20 deg. C) 

Track Condition Race 1 - 13: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

Number of Races 13 Qualifying races  3 SC Total Entries  109/123 

Mutual Handle $228,252 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Michael Coles, Sharla Frenette, Ben 

Report on day’s events:  

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: 

 The telephone was non-functional in the Judges office this evening; repairs will be 
effected for the next race date.  

 Cara Steacy attended the Judges office regarding the incident with the AGCO 
veterinarian Dr. Atack-Berthiaume on 8 August. Ms. Steacy was adjudged guilty of 
violating AGCO rules 6.17 (c) & (d) (improper language and improper conduct, 
respectively) and assessed a monetary penalty of $200 (stayed) and placed on 
probation for a period of one year (25 August 2019 to 24 August 2020, inclusive) (SB 
50952). Any conduct violations during the probationary period will cause the stayed 
monetary penalty to become due immediately in addition to any penalty imposed by the 
Racing Officials.   

 Four grassroots divisions of the Ontario Sires Stakes for 3 year old fillies. 

 One gold division of the Ontario Sires Stakes for 3 year old fillies.   

Races: 

 Sylvain Filion excused from one drive.  

1. Clear.  

2. Driver of #6 MALVOLIO, Bob McClure, was cautioned regarding using more than 
acceptable wrist action in the stretch. Clear.  

3. Recall as the paddock gate was not closed. Driver of #8 CHARMBO BRIE, Michael 
Saftic, was cautioned regarding using more than acceptable wrist action in the stretch. 
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Clear.  

4. Inquiry concerning possible broken equipment (lost shoe) on #8 KFB AMIGO COOL 
(Bob McClure) at the start; after video review it was determined that the shoe was lost 
after the start and this horse did receive a fair start and finished with broken equipment. 
Clear.  

5. Driver of #2 PREMIER CABERNET, Scott Young, was cautioned regarding using more 
than acceptable wrist action in the stretch. Clear.  

6. Clear.  

7. Reviewed performance of #3 DEB (Trevor Henry) at the top of the stretch, #3 struck 
one pylon but did not leave the course, no violations. Clear.  

8. Driver of #7 BOADICEA, Jonathan Drury, was cautioned regarding using more than 
acceptable wrist action during the race. Clear.  

9. The driver of BRIDAGIERBRONSKI A, Bob McClure, was deemed guilty of violating 
AGCO rule 22.03 (j)(vii) (did fail to come into position behind the starting gate) and 
assessed a monetary penalty of $100 (SB 50964). Driver of #5 SAULSBROOK 
PEACH, Pierre Desjardins, was cautioned regarding using more than acceptable wrist 
action during the race. Clear.  

10. Reviewed break by #2 QUEBEC BLUE CHIP (Jody Jamieson) before the ¼ mile pole; 
while off stride #2 did cause interference to #7 ARIELLE HANOVER and #8 AUDI 
BAYAMA, no placing necessary as #2 finished 8th (last). Clear.  

11. BIG PETES STYLE (Stephane Brosseau) did not finish (pulled up before the ¾ mile 
pole) and qualifies for performance (trainer notified). Clear.  

12. Clear.  

13. Breathalyzer retest. Clear.  

Claims: 

 6 #3 DARCEE N (1 claim) for $15,000 by La Ferme TAG & Ecuries GLD (Gerard 
Demers trainer).  

 11 #3 ASTERISM (2 claims) for $10,000 by La Ferme TAG & Ecuries GLD (Gerard 
Demers trainer).  

 11 #8 HOPETOBEFIRST (1 claim) for $10,000 by Gary McDonald (G. McDonald 
trainer).  

 


